
Lancashire County Council

Scrutiny Committee

Friday, 16th December, 2016 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2016  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Newton Europe Update  (Pages 9 - 10)

5. Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual 
Report 2015/16  

(Pages 11 - 54)

6. Work Plan and Task Group Update  (Pages 55 - 60)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on 13 January 2017 at 10:00am at the County 
Hall, Preston.



I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 18th November, 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

Ms L Collinge
C Crompton
S Holgate
D O'Toole
Mrs L Oades
J Shedwick

R Shewan
V Taylor
D Watts
G Wilkins
B Yates

County Councillor Stephen Holgate replaced County Councillor Alyson Barnes for 
this meeting.

1.  Apologies

None were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 at 
10:00am be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Residential and Domiciliary Care – Quality and Sustainability

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Tony Martin, Cabinet Member for Adult 
and Community Services; Louise Taylor, Corporate Director Operations and 
Delivery; Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services; and Ian Crabtree, Head of 
Service Policy, Information and Commissioning, to the meeting.

A report was presented highlighting demographic pressures, increasing financial 
pressures on local government and significant workforce and retention difficulties 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

which had raised concerns that the quality and sustainability of the adult social 
care markets for home care, residential and nursing homecare were at risk. The 
national situation was particularly precarious in those segments of the care 
market which relied heavily on council funding. Weaknesses in the market were 
also impacting on other areas within the wider health and social care system, for 
example by creating delays in discharging patients from hospital.

Lancashire's home care and residential/nursing care markets broadly reflected 
those national patterns but there were some distinctive local features which were 
drawn out in the report.

The Local Government Association (LGA), Association of Directors of Adult 
Social Services (ADASS) and bodies such as the Kings Fund continued to seek 
new ways of sustaining adult social care. And this report included an overview of 
how Lancashire was responding to some of these challenges with new 
commissioning and clinical models, plans for closer and further integration with 
the NHS and involving local communities in efforts to maintain health and 
wellbeing into older age. The County Council had also to be open about what 
people – both self-funders and those whose care was paid for by councils – could 
expect from social care in Lancashire, what constitutes a fair price for care, and 
about the council's ability to fund care needs for its population in the future.

Regarding finances, nationally the 2% Council Tax social care precept had raised 
£380m but the implementation of the National Minimum wage had cost £612m. It 
also benefited those areas with higher property values (typically in the South) 
rather than those with lower values (typically in the North).

The County Council was currently forecasting that it would receive additional 
resources of £84m as a result of additional funding from both Council Tax and 
Better Care Fund over the next five years, however the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) contained additional price and demand pressures of £176m 
over the same period.

The County Council faced a financial gap of approximately £148m by 2020/21, 
including a forecasted £92m shortfall in adult social care which was part of the 
overall shortfall in Health and Social Care identified in the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) for Lancashire and South Cumbria.

The 2% Council Tax precept fell far short of addressing the financial gap for Adult 
Social Care. In 2017/18 the precept was estimated to generate £8.3m and the 
Better Care Fund would provide an additional £3.2m in Lancashire. However the 
price and demand pressures for Adult Social care total £37.7m resulting in an 
overall pressure for the service area of £26.2m in 2017/18.

Questions and comments by the Committee in relation to the report were as 
follows:

 In relation to Lancashire's home care provider agencies, concerns were 
expressed that only 5 had received an outstanding rating from the CQC 

Page 2



3

and Members enquired what could be done to improve the ratings of the 
others to good and outstanding. In 2014 the CQC had implemented a new 
regime in terms of inspections and the outstanding total was reflective of 
the national situation. It was much harder now under the new regime to get 
an outstanding rating. 

 In terms of the GPs r
[...]
ssments were typically 
around pressures hospitals were facing. LCC was in daily contact with 
other authorities to make sure it could respond in a flexible way. The 
biggest cause for delays both nationally and locally was support packages 
at home. LCC was working on increasing its productivity with its providers. 
The work with Newton Europe was to provide better offers for individuals. 

 It was felt people were being charged more for care if they were better off, 
had a good pension and many assets. Committee was informed The Care 

Page 3



4

Act came into force in 2014 and was implemented in 2015. If all had gone 
to plan Part 2 of the Act would have been implemented in 2016 which 
would have meant people would have been protected from high payments. 
The limits of payment would have been around £70,000. This was 
postponed until 2020 due to other financial constraints local authorities 
were under.

 As more and more responsibility was being put on carers it was felt more 
respite care was needed. It was felt that Central Government should look 
into this.

 Regarding recruitment it was stated that without the right staff in the right 
places there was always going to be a struggle. Members asked if there 
was something in place for recruiting, training and demonstrating career 
paths for people working in the care sector. An Adoption of Care 
Certificate had been launched as a requirement in 2016. It was pointed out 
that the turnover in staff was high and the challenge for organisations was 
getting a return on their investment of recruited and trained staff. There 
was an organisation called Skills For Care which did a lot to foster 
improved training and qualification levels for registered managers and 
frontline staff.

 There had been a reduction in investment in Primary Care Services both 
nationally and locally which meant it was more difficult to get a GP 
appointment and harder to get home support. This increased pressures on 
hospitals as more p
[...]
t the Budget Scrutiny Working Group had the 
responsibility for considering budget proposals and issues on behalf of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The report presented set out the proposed 
approach for the budget proposals due to be considered by Cabinet in December 
2016.

Resolved: The Committee agreed the approach to be taken by the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group as set out in the report.

6.  Workplan and Task Group Update

The Work Plan was presented to the Committee regarding upcoming topics and 
future topics not yet scheduled as well as an update on ongoing Task Groups.

Following discussions at the Chair's briefing it was agreed to move the Skills 
Agenda topic scheduled for the meeting on 16th December to a later date, and, 
also to swap the Flood Drainage Authority topic scheduled for 17th March 2017 
with the Crime and Disorder Strategy scheduled for 13th April 2017.

Resolved: 

1. The Committee approved the 2016/17 work plan.

2. The Committee agreed to amend the work plan as discussed.

Page 6



7

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Friday 16th 
December 2016 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at 
the County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 16 December 2016

Electoral Division affected:

Newton Europe update

Contact for further information:
Wendy Broadley, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview & Scrutiny),
07825 584684 
wendy.broadley@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In June the Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Newton Europe which 
provided the Committee with an overview of how the role and remit of Newton's is 
contributing to the transformation of the design and delivery of services which will 
result in improved outcomes for adults. It was agreed that further updates would be 
provided to inform members on the progress being made.

Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services and Stephen Knight, Newton Europe will 
attend the Committee to present an update

Recommendation

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the update

Background and Advice 

At the meeting in June the Committee was provided with a presentation on an 
overview of how the role and remit of Newton Europe was contributing to the 
transformation of the design and delivery of services which would result in improved 
outcomes for adults.
 
Newton Europe had provided technical support to Adult Services as well as guidance 
and input into a major change programme. The programme was called Passport to 
Independence. What was important to note was that this built on the knowledge, 
skills and values of the existing managers and leaders in the organisation and staff 
on the front line. 
 
Adult Services had secured technical knowledge from Newton Europe that it felt it 
needed to better organise some of the processes, practices and systems. The 
overall approach for this was in three stages:

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 Assessment – identifying where the biggest opportunities for improvement 
were. It was noted that Adult Services practitioners' time was not making the 
best use of 

 Design – what were the solutions and how do we know they work. Stage 2 
had begun in February 2016 and would end in August 2016

 Implementation – rolling out that supported practice transformation across the 
county, locality by locality. The implementation stage would take 12 – 14 
months.

Adult Services staff were playing a central role in driving this forward. A massive part 
of the work was understanding what needed to be changed and this was where 
support from Newton Europe was essential. In terms of the improvement approach 
the programme covered Older People (OP), Physical Disabilities (PD), Learning 
Disabilities (LD) and Mental Health (MH).
 
By ensuring citizens and their families were at the centre of social care services in 
Lancashire, Adult Services would empower and equip staff and citizens with the 
information and tools so they were able to work together to achieve the desired 
outcomes, whilst promoting independence and wellbeing.

Tony Pounder and Stephen Knight will present an update to the Committee 
highlighting progress made of the Passport to Independence programme

Consultations

n/a

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no significant risk implications in this report

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

n/a n/a n/a

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

Page 10



Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday 16 December 2016 

Report of the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board  

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All 

Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015-16 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 

Contact for further information:  
Victoria Gibson, (01772) 538352, LSCB/LSAB Business Manager  
victoria.gibson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Executive Summary 

Lancashire County Council is a lead member agency of Lancashire Safeguarding 
Adults Board (LSAB).  The LSAB must produce and publish an Annual Report. 
The draft report for 2015-16 was presented to the Scrutiny Executive prior to 
publication in September and the final version is now being formally presented to 
the full Scrutiny Committee together with an update on the work the LSAB has 
completed in the interim.  

The report is attached as an Appendix A. The main body of the report was written 
by the previous Chair of the Board, who resigned earlier in 2016.  Interim 
arrangements were made for the Chair of the Children's Safeguarding Board to 
also Chair the LSAB and this has now been confirmed up to March 2018.  

The report draws attention to the impact of changes in legislation which have put 
the Board on a statutory footing; it provides a brief local context and information 
about the Board’s priorities in 2015-16, together with analysis of data, it reports on 
coordination and collaboration between services and draws conclusions re adult 
safeguarding.  The report concludes with a review of news during the year which 
highlights issues in safeguarding. 

What is clear from the report is that adult safeguarding is challenging.  Adult 
vulnerability is complex.  The demographic profile of the community will continue to 
include  increasing numbers of people  who fall into service user groups more 
vulnerable to risk of abuse or neglect (including self-neglect)  because of their 
health or social care needs or issues of mental capacity, abuse and neglect. The 
challenge for agencies in making a proportionate response and delivering a 
personalised service in response to safeguarding issues is increased by reducing 
resources for all services,  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

The change in the statutory basis of the LSAB and the establishment of a joint 
business support unit with the Children's Board has enabled the Board to be more 
pro-active, to develop a formal business plan, and to develop effective sub-groups 
to deliver the plan.  The main body of this report reflects on work completed since 
April 2016 or currently in progress; there is much being done and more to do.  This 
busy agenda is only made manageable through the commitment of the LSAB 
members and its business unit. 

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Scrutiny is asked to consider the content of the Annual Report and the more recent 
work of the Board and identify any areas it may wish to comment on and any action it 
may wish to take. 
 
 
Background and Advice  
 
Since April 2015 the LSAB has had a statutory responsibility to ensure the 
effectiveness of work undertaken by its members and partner agencies to safeguard 
adults in Lancashire. This Annual Report reflects on the wo
[...]
s also been planned and has all agency commitment. 
 
Critically, the report was not able to provide information about Safeguarding Adult 
Reviews – none were undertaken during 2015-16. The Chair was critical of a 
decision not to commission a Safeguarding Adult Review following the death of 
Continuing Health Care funded patient in a nursing home.  New arrangements for 
review of cases and decision making about such reviews have now been developed.  
One review is on the point of completion and a further reviews is underway. 
  
The Annual Report reflects on the extent to which the level of referrals in 2015-16 
was impacting on the ability of social care staff to manage the associated enquiries 
and case work.  Delays in processing referrals and in dealing with assessments 
linked to deprivation to of liberty were unacceptable.   
 
Although the County is large, the case for hosting three leadership groups was 
becoming less credible, particularly since attendance at these was reported as 
uneven and diminishing.  These have now been combined into a single county wide 
meeting.  
 
Website development was seen as essential, not least in terms of prompting all 
agencies to respond to events which feature in the media in Lancashire and 
nationally. This was not a new concern. The annual report of 2014-15 had noted 
that, "a website that is tuned into the media is likely to tell a better story and speak in 
a language that the public can follow instead of processes, acronyms and claims 
about lessons learned, for example. Ensuring that Lancashire’s Safeguarding Adults 
website reflects and enlarges on information featuring in the local press, region and 
national news broadcasts should begin with a consideration of what is going to better 
inform the public and professionals."  Development of a more effective website has 
now been completed and is currently out for feedback from LSAB members.  The 
website will go live to wider networks by Friday 16 December. 
 
In t
[...]
une – STPs and the issue of 
working alongside NHS colleagues – following up themes that have 
been identified – Passport to Independence

Adult 
Safeguarding

Jane Booth Report of the LASB

13.1.17 Skills Agenda Tbc by 
Louise/Eddie

Equipping people for life and impact on other areas of individuals life 
chances/outlook etc

Summer 2015 
water 
contamination 
report

Drinking 
Water 
Inspectorate

Independent Report

Community 
Infrastructure & 
Assets

Tbc by Clare 
Platt

Capacity of communities

Pooled Budgets Tbc by Mike Integrated working – major impact on future ways of working of the 

P
age 58



Kirby authority. Possibly use services for adults with LD as the focus

10.2.17 Core systems of 
the council

tbc Comparisons with other Las, best practice

Skills agenda Tbc by 
Louise/Eddie

Equipping people for life and impact on other areas of individuals life 
chances/outlook etc

17.3.17
Crime & 
Disorder 
Strategy

Annual scrutiny of the strategy

13.4.17 Flood & 
Drainage 
Authority – 
effectiveness of 
control

Alan Wilton 
and/or 
Rachel 
Crompton

 Drainage processes
 Flood risk within the planning process
 Regulatory framework
 Partners – UU, EA etc
 Update from officers re grants
 Scrutiny of flood incident reports – outcomes from them

Flooding & 
drainage update

Rachel 
Crompton

As per minutes of May meeting

P
age 59



Future Topics: not yet scheduled
 Bus Services and Subsidies
 Rail Travel – Update on developments since Task Group 
 Commissioning Authority

Task groups and Sub Groups update

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee:
 YOT – final report presented to Committee 7.9.16
 SEND – progress update presented to Committee 7.9.16
 Fostering & Adoption(Promotion of fostering) – sub-groups approved at Committee 7.9.16
 TAMP task group – refresh meeting arranged for 14.12.16

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2016
	4 Newton Europe Update
	5 Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2015/16
	Enc. 2 for Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2015/16
	7MB Safe Use of Agency Staff
	- 7MB Emollients & Smoking
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Emollients & Smoking RA document


	6 Work Plan and Task Group Update
	2016-17 work plan App A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 16th December, 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Barnes
Ms L Collinge
Mrs F Craig-Wilson
C Crompton
D O'Toole
Mrs L Oades

R Shewan
V Taylor
D Watts
G Wilkins
B Yates

County Councillor Fabian Craig-Wilson replaced County Councillor John 
Shedwick for this meeting.

1.  Apologies

None were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Newton Europe Update

The Chair welcomed the following officers to present the item:
 Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services
 Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources
 Stephen Knight, Associate Director Newton Europe Consultants
 Louise Taylor, Corporate Director Operations and Delivery.



2

In June the Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Newton Europe 
which provided the Committee with an overview of how the role and remit of 
Newton's was contributing to the transformation of the design and delivery of 
services which would result in improved outcomes for adults. It was agreed that 
further updates would be provided to inform Members on the progress being 
made.

Newton Europe had been working with LCC on a major change programme 
called "Passport to Independence". Its aim was to help people stay healthy and 
independent for longer whilst improving practice and process which would lead to 
better outcomes for service users and overall financial savings. There are 4 main 
aims of the programme:

 Promoting Wellbeing – this was working at the Community and Acute entry 
point to Adult Social Care to maximise usage of non-statutory services.

 Promote and Support Independence – this project sought to promote 
independence through community assessments and reviews. Achieving 
this required improvements to the decision making practice within these 
teams, whilst also increasing the team productivity.

 Reablement – this increased both the capacity of reablement and the 
independent outcomes people achieved through improved ways of 
working with providers.

 Ordinary Lives – this was building on the potential of people with learning 
disabilities to enjoy an ordinary life.

The overall approach of work with Newton Europe was divided into 3 areas

 Assessment – where were the biggest opportunities for improvement
 Design – what were the solutions and how did we know they worked
 Implementation and Sustainability – rolling out solutions that supported 

practice transformation across the County, locality by locality.

The presentation, which is appended to the minutes, went on to identify what had 
been achieved during the Design phase and what the wider system and partner 
benefits were.

Several examples were given of how different ways of working produced positive 
benefits for service users which included:

 The number of people going into long term residential care had halved. 
From the Acute pathway alone this would lead to more than 250 fewer 
residential placements per year. The proportion of people going back to 
their own home directly from hospital went up by 25%. 

 The number of hours saved every year for community teams was a result 
of the screening service being able to solve more cases themselves. 
Teams increased the number of social care assessments and reviews by 
91%.



3

 More than 80% service users were receiving reablement within existing 
commissioning capacity and 13% more of reablement customers were 
fully reabled.  

It was paramount to ensure that the results of the review were sustainable. Once 
the criteria from the results of the review were met the Director of Adult Social 
Services had the authority to start a measurement period. During this period

 Performance would be tracked weekly over a 3 month period with reduced 
levels of Newton support

 Ways of work would be monitored to ensure they remain
 The financial benefit delivered during this time would be what counted 

towards the Programme Contingent Fee Arrangement.

A financial update was also provided by Neil Kissock which explained the 
benefits, commercial model and costs of the programme and included:

 Information on the KPI equations generated jointly with LCC and Newton 
detailing how savings will be calculated

 The annualised benefit of each area of the programme identifying both the 
target and stretch (maximum) savings

 The contract model upon which the fee structure for Newton Europe is 
based.

Questions and comments by the Committee in relation to the report were as 
follows:

 It was pointed out to Committee that if people were self-funders it was up 
to them where they went to receive care. If however, they were looking for 
a local authority to provide support they could negotiate with LCC where 
they moved to. LCC would then pay the going rate that whichever local 
authority would pay within that area. LCC still kept track of people who had 
moved out of the area as it had responsibility in terms of funding and 
accountability.

 In terms of care packages, if someone went into hospital, the hospital 
would alert LCC if it felt this person needed a care assessment. This 
triggers off a process which meant LCC allocated social workers or social 
care support officers who would then conduct care assessments. Where 
LCC needed to fund the care it made arrangements with care agencies, 
either for residential or domiciliary care.

 Members enquired what the projection of need was in Lancashire over the 
next ten years or so. A number of factors were looked at in terms of 
projections around demands in Adult Social Care. At the moment there 
was a medium term financial strategy which went up to 2020/2021, that 
was reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. This strategy reflected an 
increase in demands of services in terms of population. There was a 
significant increase in the ageing population of around 2 – 3% each year.



4

 The question was raised regarding what sort of fall off in performance 
there would be when the change programme was rolled out in a wider 
scale. The Committee was informed that performance in the pilot scheme 
had been exceptional. All areas of the programme had been benched 
marked against similar programmes in other authorities in terms of what 
was achieved across the whole county implementation. 

 Members pointed out that previously there had been delays on referrals for              
occupational therapy and enquired if these delays had been eradicated. At 
the moment the Committee was informed that these delays had not been 
eradicated. At the beginning of the financial year 20 occupational therapy 
posts had been established. 14 of these were employed on a full time 
basis. The establishment had increased to 40 occupational therapists. 
There were different levels of improvement in different areas of the county. 
Occupational therapists (OTs) had a number of different roles. In some 
areas the waiting time for equipment had improved. 

   
 The Committee asked how much hospital OTs were relied upon to give 

advice. The prescriptions of hospital OTs regarding equipment and help 
people could get at home were entirely accepted. It was vital to have a 
joined up approach to decision making to make sure people got the right 
equipment and help.

 Regarding social work and social care services 80% of staff were 
maintained over the holiday periods.. Money had also been made 
available to increase crisis hours. LCC was working with Newton Europe 
to make itself more efficient and cost effective but it could not assume that 
the whole system would work more effectively..

 Regarding finances, if the savings went above £30 million. Newton Europe 
would get an additional one off payment of one third of the additional 
amount.

 The work done around the Statutory Services Review identified that LCC 
had potentially a financial strategy agreed on the basis of lower quartile 
costs against its services. On this basis there were additional savings that 
would be deliverable of around £37 million on Adult Social Care.

 It was felt that it was cheaper for people to stay at home if domiciliary care 
was provided rather than go into residential care and there was a request 
for an update to see how many people looked after could be cared for at 
home. LCC was aiming to support as many people at home as possible. 
The Committee was informed that a Bite Size Briefing for Councillors on 
Residential Care was taking place on 17th January 2017. 

 Information on the amount of funds LCC had lost each year since 2010 
would be circulated to Members



5

 It was stated that there was a crisis around the whole country regarding 
Adult Social Care. It was felt individual councils could not solve the 
problem, it had to be an issue for Government.

Resolved:

1. The Committee note, comment and express concerns on the Newton 
Europe update

2. A further update from Newton Europe come to April 2017 meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee

5.  Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2015/16

The Chair welcomed Jane Booth, Independent Chair of the LSAB/LSCB, to the 
meeting. Jane presented a report on the Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report 2015-16.

Lancashire County Council was a lead member agency of Lancashire 
Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB). The LSAB had to produce and publish an 
Annual Report. The draft report for 2015-16 was presented to the Scrutiny 
Executive prior to publication in September and the final version was now being 
formally presented to the full Scrutiny Committee together with an update on the 
work the LSAB had completed in the interim.

The main body of the report was written by the previous Chair of the Board, who 
resigned earlier in 2016. Interim arrangements were made for the Chair of the 
Children's Safeguarding Board to also chair the LSAB and this had now been 
confirmed up to March 2018.

The report drew attention to the impact of changes in legislation which had put 
the Board on a statutory footing; it provided a brief local context and information 
about the Board's priorities in 2015-16, together with analysis of data, it reported 
on coordination and collaboration between services and drew conclusions re 
adult safeguarding. The report concluded with a review of news during the year 
which highlighted issues in safeguarding.

What was clear from the report was that adult safeguarding was challenging. 
Adult vulnerability was complex. The demographic profile of the community would 
continue to include increasing numbers of people who fell into service user 
groups more vulnerable to risk of abuse or neglect (including self-neglect) 
because of their health or social care needs or issues of mental capacity, abuse 
and neglect. The challenge for agencies in making a proportionate response to 
safeguarding issues was increased by reducing resources for all services.



6

The change in the statutory basis of the LSAB and the establishment of a joint 
business support unit with the Children's Board had enabled the Board to be 
more pro-active, to develop a formal business plan, and to develop effective sub-
groups to deliver the plan. The main body of the report reflected on work 
completed since April 2016 or currently in progress; there was much being done 
and more to do. The busy agenda was only made manageable through the 
commitment of the LSAB members and its business unit.

Questions and comments by the Committee in relation to the report were as 
follows:

 There were concerns about delays in processing referrals and in dealing 
with assessments linked to deprivation of liberty safeguards. Members 
stated that these were unacceptable. The issues around deprivation of 
liberty safeguards were not just a Lancashire problem but a national 
problem. The reality was that it had become a much greater workload. 
More resources had been put into it but it was still difficult to manage. 
There was a law commission piece of work going on to pull the legislation 
back into a sensible position that could be made sense of. The people who 
were at most risk in not having these procedures followed had to be 
prioritised such as those who had an End of Life Care Plan

 Regarding the guidance on self-neglect, Members enquired if the people 
of Lancashire were at risk as the guidance felt a bit weak. They were 
informed that work was being done on the self-neglect policies and 
procedures. Self-neglect was a new area introduced to safeguarding arena 
by the Care Act 2014.

 All agencies were brought together in April 2016 looking at how to make 
safeguarding personal. Safeguarding was embedded in Social Care but 
LCC was struggling to reach everybody in the care and health network. 
The Safeguarding Board knew there was a lot of work to do and had to be 
proportionate about it. There was no lack of commitment with the agencies 
and a lot of training was being rolled out.

 It was noted that there was no representatives from the prison service or 
probation service at Board meetings. It was pointed out there had been 
better attendance in the current financial year from the probation service. 
Also there were two representatives from the prison service who wished to 
be on the Safeguarding Board. The Board recognised that prisons were 
now housing more elderly people who wore becoming increasing reliant on 
other prisoners.

Resolved: Scrutiny Committee considered the content of the Annual Report and 
the more recent work of the Board and identified any areas it may wish to 
comment on and any action it may wish to take.



7

6.  Work Plan and Task Group Update

The Work Plan was presented to the Committee regarding upcoming topics and 
future topics not yet scheduled as well as an update on ongoing Task Groups.

At the January meeting of Scrutiny there would be a presentation from West 
Lancashire Scrutiny Panel on the Market Town Strategy for Ormskirk. The Skills 
Agenda would be presented at the February Scrutiny meeting.

Members were informed that the TAMP would come to Scrutiny Committee at 
least annually for an update and there would also be an annual workshop for 
district partners to update them on the progress of the TAMP.

Members also discussed the possibility of having a report on the impact of the 
council's transformation plans on staff at a future meeting.

The Budget Scrutiny Work Group was meeting again on the 12th January 2017.

Resolved: The Committee approved the 2016/17 work plan.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Friday 13th 
January 2017 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at 
the County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


